ITEm #10
CiC
01-12-12

HISTORIC
FRANKLIN
TENNESSEE

December 22, 2011

TO: The Board of Mayor and Aldermen

FROM: Eric S. Stuckey, City Administrator
David Parker, P.E., City Engineer
Eric J. Gardner, P.E., Director of Engineering
Patricia Proctor, P.E., Utilities Project Manager

RE: Consideration of Change Order No. 3 with W.L. Hailey & Company, Inc. for the Downs
Boulevard 24 Inch Water Line (COF Contract No. 2009-0099, Division B)

Purpose
The purpose of this memo is to recommend approval of Change Order No. 3 for the Downs Boulevard

24 Inch Water Line Project (COF Contract No. 2009-0099, Division B).

Background
The Board of Mayor and Aldermen (BOMA) approved the construction contract for the above

referenced project with W.L. Hailey & Company, Inc. on December 17, 2009 in the amount of
$1,978,090.00. The Notice to Proceed was issued on February 15, 2010 with a contract completion date
of May 15, 2011. On May 24, 2011, BOMA approved Change Order No. 1 extending the completion
date to June 8, 2011. BOMA approved Change Order No. 2 on June 28, 2011, which extended the
completion date to July 11, 2011, and increased the contract amount to $1,990,083.36. For Change
Order No. 3, W.L. Hailey & Company, Inc. is requesting an increase of $8,138.51 to the contract
amount.

The job was bid with hauling the trench debris (which is normally dirt and rock) to a place of the
contractor’s choosing being included in the line item for the water line cost. During trench excavation
the contractor encountered large amounts of unusual debris. This debris consisted of ribbon, wrapping
paper and a few old plastic drums. This required that the debris be taken to the Middle Point Landfill in
Murfreesboro which included additional fees that were not part of the original contract. The fees are for
445 tons of debris being hauled to the landfill at a cost of $16,227.03 that W.L. Hailey has already paid.
There is also a fee of $50 for the application fee to Middle Point. This makes the total increase in the
contract price $16,277.03. Staff agrees that this cost shall be split 50/50 between the Downs Boulevard
24 Inch Water Line project and the Downs Boulevard 12 Inch Reclaimed Water Line project.

Financial Impact
If approved, an INCREASE of $8,138.51 will be added to the construction contract with W.L. Hailey &
Company, Inc. The total construction contract amount will be $1,998,221.87.

Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of Change Order No. 3 with W.L. Hailey & Company, Inc. for an
INCREASE to the contract in the amount of $8,138.51.
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Request for Construction Change —
Change Order No. 3

City of Franklin Contract No.  2009-0099, Division B
Engineering Office Project Downs Bivd 24" Water Line
109 Third Avenue South

Franklin, TN 37064

Whereas, we, W.L. Hailey & Company, Inc., entered into an contract with the CITY OF FRANKLIN, on December 17,
2009, for the construction by said Contracior of the above designated contract; and Whereas, certain items of
construction encountered are not covered by the original contract, we desire to submit the following additional
items of construction to be performed by the Contractor and paid by the City at the prices scheduled therefore

below:

Reason for Change Order:

An unexpected Special Waste {ribbon, paper trash, dye and glue barrels, etc.) was encountered within the trench
excavation. Per TDEC requirements, it was necessary to sample and test the waste, submit a Special Waste
disposal permit application, and dispose of the Special Waste at an approved facility. The Middle Point Landfill in
Murfreesboro, Tennessee was the most convenient facility, and was recommended by TDEC and City of Franklin
Solid Waste. Change Order No. 3 includes expenses incurred by the Contractor for the Special Waste Application
review fee, as well as, all Special Waste disposal fees (tip, environmental, manifest, fuel recovery) billed by Middle
Point Landfill. Since the Special Waste was encountered in the excavation of the 24” potable water line and the
12-inch reclaimed water line, the cost for the waste disposal is split between the two Contracts. The total change
to the Division B Contract Price is $8,138.51.

Attachments {List documents supporting change):

Invoice from Middle Point Landfill detailing all disposal fees for each truck load of waste delivered to the
facility and Special Waste Application review fee

E-mail correspondence between Brian Mann of Middlepoint Landfill and the Contractor discussing the
associated disposal fees for the waste disposal, as well as, correspondence between Brian Mann and the
Engineer discussing the $50.00 addition to the invoice for the Special Waste Application review fee

Copy of Contractor’s rough estimate of cost for the disposal of the Special Waste based on field .
measurements of the excavated waste

Letter from Smith Seckman Reid, Inc., dated December 22, 2011, reviewing the request for Contract
Change Order and accompanying recommendation to the City of Franklin

ltem Description of Work Unit Estimate | Unit Amount
No. Quantity | Price

Special Waste Disposal Fee LS 1 1 $16,277.03
TOTAL $16,277.03
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CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Qriginal Contract Price

Original Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: ____ 455 days
-$1,978,090.00_ Ready for final payment; 545 days
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Net change from previous Change Orders No.Oto _2_
Orders to:
No.Oto_2__ Substantial Completion: 57 days.
_$11,993.36 Ready for final payment: 57 days

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: July 11, 2011
Ready for final payment: October 9, 2011 _

Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: ___0 days
Ready for final payment: 0 days

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Cornpletion: July 11, 2011,

Ready for final payment: Octoher 9,2011__

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

__51,990,083.36
Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order:

__§8,138.51
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

__$1,998,221.87

Now, Therefore, We, W.L. Hailey & Company, herehy agree to this Supplemental Agreement consisting of the
above mentioned items and prices, and agree that this Supplemental Agreement is hereby made a part of the
original contract and will be performed by this Contractor in accordance with specifications thereof, and that the
original contract remain in full force and effect, except in so far as specifically modified by this supplemental

Agreement.

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL BY:

M@ * By?&&w%&m By: Qmj , o

DIRECTOR OF Emé{veemm

ENG;NEER CITY PROJECT MANAGER
Date: [ / | /, e Date: ! / A f V2 Date; 5{/ o f' sf T
ACCEPTED W.L Haﬂe Jompany, Inc.
i 7
By~

CONTRACTOR {Authorized Signature)
Andrew C. Swank, Vice President
Date: January 4, 2012

APPROVED:

By:
OWNER (Authorized Signature)

Date:
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2995 Sidea Dyive
Nashville, TN 37204
15 3831113

Fax [G15) 3806-8409
VRSN Com

December 22, 2011

Mrs. Patricia Proctor _—
City of Franklin

109 3" Avenue South

Franklin, Tennessee 37065

Derver

Fud Linckerdale

Re: Downs Boulevard 12-inch Reclaimed Water Line and West Reclaimed Water Line —
ARRA Division A; Downs Boulevard 24-inch Water Line — Division B Heruando
Special Waste Disposal and Change to Final Contract Balances
SSR No. 07-41-037.0, 04-41-020.0, 07-41-033.0

Houston

Jengville

Dear Mrs. Proctor:

As previously discussed, we recommend payment to the Contractor, W.L. Hailey Company, Inc. Nermphis
for the disposal of the Special Waste found in the trench excavation along Downs Boulevard.
The cost listed on the attached invoice includes the disposal, environmental, fuel recovery and Nushnille

manifest fees charged by Middle Point Landfill, as well as, the $50.00 review fee for the initial
review of the Special Waste application. The attached invoice does not include the labor and
equipment costs for loading the waste, or the additional costs regarding the waste haul to
Middle Point Landfill. At this time, we have not received an invoice from the Contractor for this
work,

Phercnix

S

We anticipate other changes to Final Contract Balances, regarding the above mentioned
additional work, as well as, adjustments to final paving quantities and other unresolved items
outside the scope of work included in the Contract. Please feel free to contact me with any
questions or cencerns, and let me know how | may be of further assistance in these matters.

Sincerely,
SMITH SECKMAN REID, INC.

PR 4

Frank (Tripp) P. Smithy, 111, P.E.

Attachments
Ce: File (1), JHB




AWS MIDDLEPOINT LANDFILL
PO BOX 841788

DALLAS, TX 75284-1788

(615) 896-2075

TO: WL HAILEY & COMPANY
2671 KRAFT DR
NSHVILLE, TN 37204

18-Jul AA PROFILE FEE 51061110676

INVOICE NO.,

ON ACCT

PAGE 614
DATE 7M1
614

CUSTOMER NO.
SITE NO.
REFERENCE MO.

3 50.00

over 30 days from date of invoice.

ACCO unt Statu & Payments received after involce date are nat reflected.

To ensure proper credit, please include your account number on your check and include the beltom

portion of this involce. When making payment on multiple accounts, please include the account

numbers and the
31 - 60 DAY.
$0.00 -

We reserve the right to suspend service without notice on any past due account.

Please remit to:

INVOICE NO. - ON ACCT AWS MIDDLEPOINT LANDFILL
PAGE 614 PO BOX 841788
DATE 7" 96/: ; DALLAS, TX 75284-1788
CUSTOMER NO.
SITE NO,

REFERENCE NO.




AWS MIDDLEPOINT LANDFILL
POBOX 841788

DALLAS, TX 75284-1788

(615) 896-2075 .
TO: IHVOICE NO. 14644
W. L. HAILEY § COMPANY INC PAGE 1 081
DATE

2571 KRAFT DR Aug21-11

NASHVILLE, TN 37204 CUSTOMER NO,
SITE N 000614

REFERENCE HO,

16 Aug EW - FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8952700 100 EA $2.00
Conirget; 61061110676
16 Aug va SW-CONT SO i ) $33.30 01-8062701 816 TN $271.73
) Conlract: 61061110676
16 Aug I ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50 01-8952702 1.00 LD $7.60
Contract 51061110676
18 Aug " FUEL RECOVERY FEE $20.75 01-8952703 1.00 LD $20.76
Coniract: 51061110676 o , i
- 16 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8952720 1.00 EA $2.00
Contract: 81061110676
16 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL $33.30 01-8956272 1 11.69 TN $385.95
L Contract: 51061110676
16 Aug 0 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50, 01-8852722 1.00 LD $7.60
Contracl: 51061110676 .
16 Aug H FUEL RECQVERY FEE $29.41 01.8952723 100 LD $28.41
Contract: 51061110676
16 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01.8952730 1.00 EA $2.00
Conlracl: 510681110876
" 16 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL $33.30 01-895273 1 044 TN $314.,35
) Contract: 61061110876
16 Aug 0 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50 01-.8852732 1.00 LD $7.50
Conlract: 51061110676 : :
16 Aug H FUEL RECOVERY FEE $23.98 01-8952733 1.00 LD $23.98
- Contract: 51061110676
16 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8953380 1.00 EA $2.00
Contract: 51061110676 '
16 Aug VG SW-CONT SOH. ) $33.30 01-895339 1 1544 TN $514.15
Payment due upon recalpl of s lavaice. 1.5% per manth {(18% per annum) late charge on balances
over 30 daye from date of invaice, Y ph
Paymenls recelvad after Involce dale are not reflected. TOTA

A Ccount Sta tUS Yo ensure proper credi, pleasa inchude your account number on your check and include the bettem
portion of (s Invelcs, When making paymont on multiple acoounls, please Include the sccount
bers and the {s of pay H

CURRENT ) 3f - 60 DAYS .. 61 -90 DAYS . OVER 90 DAYS

I

We tesorve tho right Lo suspend serdce wihou! nofic on any past dus account.

Please remit to:

IHVOICE HO.
PAGE
DATE
GUSTOMER RO,
SITE MO,
REFERENCE NO. a

PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH REMITTANCE

RS-F10

REV 1209




AWS MIDDLEPOINT LANDFILL

PO BOX 841788 ' 5

DALLAS, TX 752684-1788 )

(Gl‘? 896-2075 {NVOICE NO. 0 ;

O : 1464 081
W. L. HAILEY & COMPANY INC - PAGE »
2971 KRAFT DR : DATE 2
ug-21-11
CUSTOMER HO.

NASHVILLE, TN 37204 - o 000614

REFEREHCE MO,

Contracl; 61061110676 . .
16 Aug ¢ ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50 01-8953392 1.00 LD $7.60
Contracl: 51061110676
16 Aug 1 FUEL RECOVERY FEE $36.12 01-8953393 1.00 LD $39.12
Contract; 1061110676
16 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8953560 1.00 EA $2.00
. Contract: 10611108676
16 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL $33.30 01- 8953561 16.68 TN $622.14
. Contract: 51081110676 ‘
16 Aug { ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.60 01 -~8953562 1.00 LD $7.50
Contract: 51061110678 o
18 Aug H FUEL RECOVERY FEE $39.73 01-8953563 1.00 LD $39.73
Contract: 51061110876
16 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8953840 ' 1.00 EA $2.00
Contract; 51061110676
18 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL $33,30 01-8985364 1 12.89 TN $420.24
Confract: 51061110676
18 Aug { ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50 01-895384 2 1.00 LD $7.50
Contract: 51061110676 .
16 Aug 1 FUEL RECOVERY FEE $32.69 01-80853643 1.00 LD $32.69
‘ Conlract: 561061110676
16 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2,00 01-8954260 1.00 EA $2.00
Conlract: 51081110676
18 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL $33.3¢ 01-8954251 14,59 TN $485.85
Conltract: 51081110676
16 Aug { ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.60 01-89542562 1.00 LD $7.50
Conlract: 51061110676

Payment due upon recelpl of this Involce. 1.5% per month (18% per snsum) late chatga on hatances
over 80 days from date of invoice,
Payments 1eceived aller lavoloe date ate oot reflected, '

ACCOU"f StanS To easwo proper tiedy, pleasa includo your account numbar o your check end Inglude the bettom
portion of this involce. When making payment on mulipla accounts, please Indude the accounl
numbess and the amounts of paymant.

CURRENT . . 3t-60DAYS | 61-90DAYS - O¥ER G0 DAYS

Ve reserve the right (o suspend senice without notice on any past dve account.

Pleasse remit to:

- tHVOIGE NO.
PAGE
DATE.

CUSTOMER NO.
SITENO.
REFERENCE RO,

PLEASE RETURN THIS PORT!ON WITH REMITTANCE

REV 12109




AWS MIDDLEPOINT LANDFILL

PO BOX 841788 ’ 5 ; y

DALLAS, TX 75284-1788

‘ (6;2)' 896-2075 INVOICE NO.
© W.L HAILEY & COMPANY ING : FAGE 0;4641 ot
DATE

CUSTOMER HO.

NASHVILLE, TN 3720
N 37204 SiTE Ho. 000614

REFERENCE NQ.

18 Aug b FUEL RECOVERY FEE $36.98 01-8954263 1,00 LD $36.98
Contract: 1061110676

16 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2,00 01-86564420 1.00 EA $2.00
Conlract: 51061110676 . :

18 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL $33.30 01 - 895442 18.29 TN $608.06
Contragl; 51061110676

16 Aug 4] ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50 01 -8954422 1.00 LD $7.50
Gonlract: 51061110676

16 Aug H FUEL RECOVERY FEE $46.32 01-8954423 1.00 LD | $48.32
Contract: 51061110676

16 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8954430 1.00 EA $2.00
Contracl: 51061110676

16 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL $33.30 01-895443 1 16,60 TN $619.48
Contract; 51061110876

16 Aug & ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50 01-8954432 1.00 LD $7.60
Contract; 61061110678

18 Aug i FUEL RECOVERY FEE $39.63 01-8954433 1.00 LD $39.53
Contract: 51061110676 ‘

17 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8955610 1,00 EA $2.00
Contract: 51061110676

17 Aug \¢] SW-CONT SOIL $33.30 01-895561 1 16.85 TN $561.11
Contract: 51061110676

17 Aug 4} ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.60 01-80965612 1.00 LO $7.50
Contract: 51061110876

17 Aug H FUEL RECOVERY FEE $42.68 018055613 1.00 LD $42.68
Contract; 51061110876

17 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8955620 1.00 EA $2.00

Payment dup upon recelpt of s involce. 1.6% per moenth (18% per annumy late charge on balwes
over 30 days from data of involca.
Payments recelvad altes lovolce date are not reflected,

Account Status To ensute proper ¢redit, please Inchude your account numbsr on your ¢heck and include the bottorr
portion of Whis involce, When making payment on muitipie accounts, pleass Include the account
npmbers and the amounis of payment. :

CURRENT 3t - 60 DAYS . 6190 DAYS QOVER 80 DAYS

Wa reserve the right to suspend senvice without nolice on any past due acceunt,

Please remit to:

INVOICE NO.
PAGE
DATE

CUSTOMER HO,
SITE HO.
REFERENCE NO.

PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH REMITTANCE

by

" AsFlo

REV {2/08




AWS MIDDLEPOINT LANDFILL

PO BOX 841788 : . 5

DALLAS, TX 75284-1788

{615) 896-2076 INVOIGE NO.

T0: 014641 1
W. L. HAILEY & COMPANY INC pAGE . 08
2071 KRAFT DR PATE Aug-24-11
NASHVILLE, TN 37204 CUSTOMER NO. 000514
SITE NO, 0614
REFERENCE NO,

Contrack 51081110678

17 Aug VG SW-CONT SCIL $33.30 01 -895582 1 14656 TN $484.52
Gonlrast: 61061110676

17 Aug 4] ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50 01-895562 2 1.00 LD $7.50

: Contract: 51061110676

17 Aug H FUEL RECOVERY FEE $36.88 01 - 8955623 1.00 LD $36.88
Contract: 51061110676

17 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8955680 1.00 EA $2.00
Contract: 61081110676 ’

17 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL $£33.30 01-8955681 - 1619 TN $505.83
Contract; 51061110676 : ‘

17 Aug 0 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50 01- 896568 2 1100 LD $7.50
Contract: 51061110676 '

17 Aug H FUEL RECOVERY FEE . $38.49 01-8955683 1.00 LD $38.49
Contract: 51061110676 h

17 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8656120 1.00 EA $2.00
Contract: 61061110676

17 Aug VG SW-CONT SOl $33,30 01-8956121 18.44 TN $614.05
Contract: 51061110676

17 Aug 4 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.60 01-8956122 100 LD $7.50
Confract: 51061110676

17 Aug H FUEL RECOVERY FEE $46.70 01.-8958123 1.00 LD $46.70
Contract; 51061110676

17 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST . 52,00 0f-8956280 1.00 EA $2.00
Contract: 51061110676

17 Aug VG SW-CONT 80IL $33.30 01-80856281 11.48 TN $382.28
Contract; 51061110678

Paymanl due upan recelpt of this invoica, 1,6% par month (16% per annum} fate charge on balances
over 30 days from date of nvelee. R
. ACCO un t St& flig  Payments recolvad after lavolce date are not rafiectod, T GTAL-
Ta ensure proper credit, please include your aceount number on your check ard include the botlom :
portion of this lnvolca, YWhen maklng payment on muitiple accounts, please includoe the account
bers and lhe ts of

CURRENT ' 31-80DAYS 81 - 90 DAYS QVER 80 DAYS

We reserve the dght lo suspend service without netice on any past dus account,

Please remit to:

INVOICE RO,
PAGE
DATE
© GUSTOMER KO,
SITE NO.
AEFEREHNCE HO.

PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH REMITTANCE

AS-Fi0

REV 12/0%




AWS MIDDLEPOINT LANDFILL

PO BOX 841788 5 g

DALLAS, TX 75284-1788 .
(615) 896-2076 INVOICE HO.

e ‘ 014641 061
W. L. HAILEY & COMPANY INC ‘ PAGE 5
2971 KRAFT DR DATE A
ug-21-11
NASHVILLE, TN 37204 CUSTOMER NO. ) g
- stfe KO, _OOOGM
REFERENGE NO,

17 Aug { ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50 018956282 1.00 LD $7.50
: Contract: 51061110676 ’

17 Aug o FUEL RECOVERY FEE $29.13 01-8966283 1.00 LD $28.13
Conlracl: 61061110676

17 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8956380 1,00 EA $2.00
Conlract: 510681110676 .

17 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL. $33.30 01-8956381 1347 TN ) $448.55
Confract: 61061110676

17 Aug i} ENVIRONMENTAL FEE §7.60 01-8956382 1.00 LD $7.50
Contracl: 51061110676

17 Aug H FUEL RECOVERY FEE - $34.16 01-8956383 1.00 iD $34,15
Confract: 51061110676

17 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8956590 1.00 EA $2.00
Contract: 51061110676

17 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL $33.30 01-895669 1 1246 TN $414.02
Contract: 51061110676

17 Aug i} ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50 01 - 835659 2 100 LD $7.50
Contract: 51061110676 .

17 Aug H FUEL RECOVERY FEE $31.60 01-0895659 3 1.00 LD $31.60
Contract: 51061110676

17 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01.895699 0 1.00 EA $2.00
Confracl: 51081110676

17 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL $33.30 01- 896699 1 18.52 TN $550,12

: Conlract: 51061110676 :

17 Aug { ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50 01-8956992 1.00 LD $7.50
Contract: 61061110676 )

17 Aug H FUEL RECOVERY FEE 341,85 01-8956993 1.00 LD $41.85

Payment dus upon. racelpt of this invoice. 1,89 per month {18% per annum} lale ¢chargs on balancas
ovar 30 days from dale of invaice. T OT y

Payments recelved alter Involca date are not reflecied. "
Account Sta tus To ansura proper credit, pleasa Include your account numbar on yowr chack and inchuda the bottom .T
portion of this Invaice. When making payment on multiple aceounls, please include the account -
bets and the (s of payment
CURRENT . 31 - 60 DAYS T 61-80DAYS OVER 80 DAYS

Wea tessrve the rght to suspend service witheut notice on any past gus account.

Pleass reml to:

IHVOICE NO,
PAGE
DATE

CUSTOMER HO.
SITE RO,
REFERENCE NQ.

AS-FI0




AWS MIDDLEPOINT LANDFILL

PO BOX 841788 5 5

DALLAS, TX 76284-1788

(G;g) 896-2078 H'WOSGEVNQ.
: 014641 '
W. L, HAILEY & COMPANY INC PAGE : 08
DATE -
2971 KRAFT DR
NASHVILLE, TN 37204 . CUSTOMER NO, Aug-21-11
' SITE NO, 000614
REFEREHCE NO.

Contract; 51061110676 . : :

17 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8957000 1.00 EA $2.00

: Conlracl; 51061110676 : ‘
17 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL '$33.30 01 - 805700 4 16.92 TN $563.44
- Contract: 51064110676 )

17 Aug ) ENVIRONMENTAL FEE ‘ $7.50 01 - 8957002 1.00 LD $7.50
Contract; 51061110676

17 Aug H FUEL RECOVERY FEE $42.86 01-8957003 1.00 LD $42.86
Conlract; 51061110676 ‘

17 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8957050 1.00 EA $2.00
Contract: 51061110676 -

17 Aug VG SW-CONT S0l $33.30 01-8957061 1461 TN $486.51
Contracl: 81061110676

17 Aug a4 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.60 0180957052 1.00 LD $7.50

' Contract: 51061110676

17 Aug H FUEL RECOVERY FEE $37.03 01-8957053 1.00 LD $37.03
Contract: 51081110676

17 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2,00 01-8957210 1,00 EA $2.00
Contract: 61061110678

17 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL $33.30 01 -6985721 1 1685 TN $661.01
Conlracl: 61061410676

17 Aug 0 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50 01-8957212 1,00 LD $7.50

’ Contraet: 51061110676 .

17 Aug il FUEL RECOVERY FE& $50.26 01-8967213 1.00 LD $50.26
Conlract: 51061110676 '

18 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8958250 1.00 EA $2.00
Contract: 51061110678 B .

Payment dus upon reca'pl of this lavokce. 1.6% per month (18% per annum) lata charge ¢n balances
ovat 30 days ftom dale of involce.
Paymants received afer Invoice date are not 1efiecled,
A (?COUIH' Staius Te ansure proper credit, please inciude your account number on your check and Include tha bottom
portion of this Invelce. When making payment s mullipls accounts, please Inchude the accounl
umbess and the am ol payment.
CURRAENT . 3¢+ 60 DAYS . &1 « 60 DAYS OVER 90 DAYS

Ve tesorvo the right to suspend senvico without notice on any bas! dua account,

Please remit to:

INVOICE NO.
PAGE
DATE

CUSTOMER HO,
SITE NO.
REFERENCE NO,

PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH REMITTANCE

ﬁEV 1209 RE-F10




AWS MIDDLEPOINT LANDFILL

PO BOX 841788 _ g :
DALLAS, TX 75284-1788
{6 ; g) 896-2075 INVOICE NO. "
W. L. HAILEY & COMPANY INC PAGE Y ! 061
! SITE NO. 000614
REFERENCE NO.

18 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL $33.30 01-8958251 ) 16.60 TN $552.78
Contracl: 51061110678 -

18 Aug 0 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50 01.8958252 1.00 LD $7.50
Conlract: 61061110678 : . A

18 Aug H FUEL RECOVERY FEE $42.05 Q1 -8968253 1.00 LD $42.08
Conlract; 51061110676 :

18 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8958270 1,00 EA $2.00
Contrach: 1061110676

18 Aug VG SW-CONT SQIL $33.30 01-8968271 1563 TN $520.48
Contract 51061110676

18 Aug I ENVIRONMENTAL FEE ) $7.50 01-8958272 1.00 LD $7.50
Conlract: 51061110676

18 Aug M FUEL RECOVERY FEE . $39.60 01-8058273 1.00 LD $39.60
Contract: 51061110676

18 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2,00 0f-8858300 1.00 EA $2.00
Contracl: 51061110676 ’

18 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL $33.30 0t-8958301 16,77 TN $625,14
Conlract: 51061410676 ' '

18 Aug {8 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.60 01-8958302 1.00 LD $7.60
Conlract: 51061110676

18 Aug H FUEL RECOVERY FEE $39.86 018958303 .00 LD $39.96
Coniract: 51061110676

18 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8958870 1.00 EA %2,00
Contract: 51061110878

18 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL $33.30 01-8958871 14.81 ) TN $493.17
Contract: 51061110676

18 Aug ] ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50 0f-8958872 1.00 LD © $7.50

Payment due upon receipt of this Involce. 1.5% per month {18% par annum) late charge on balantes
over 30 days rom dale of involes, ’

Payments recalvad after involca date are not reliccled,

Account Status To ensura proper credit, plsasa inchuda your account number on your cheek and inchude the botemn
portion of this Invaloe. When making payment on mulliple accounts, please include the account
numbeds and the amounls of payment.

GURRENT i 31 .60 DAYS 61+ 80 DAYS OVER 80 DAYS

Vie teserve the dghl lo suspend senvice without notice on any past due account.

Please remit to;

INVOICE HO.
PAGE
DATE

CUSTOMER NO.
SITE HO,
REFERENGE NO.

PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH REMITTANCE

TR

REY 12109 RS-F10




AWS MIDDLEPOINT LANDFILL

PO BOX 841788 : | gNy 5

DALLAS, TX 76284-1788

[C] i t(i)) 896-2075 INVOICE NO. 4641 ’
: 01464 06
W. L, HAILEY & COMPANY {NC PAGE 8
2071 KRAFT DR pATE
Aug-21-11
NASHV]LLE. N 3?2 . . CUSTOMER NO.
T M SITE HO. 000614

REFERENGE NO.

) Contracl: 51061110676

18 Aug il FUEL RECOVERY FEE $37.53 01.-8958873 1,00 LD $37.53
Contract; 51081110676

18 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST . 22,00 01-89590560 1.00 EA $2.00
Conlract: 51061110676

18 Aug VG SW-CONT SCIL $33.30 01 - 8859051 - 18582 TN $616,72
Contract: 51061110876

18 Aug ¢ ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50 01-0959052 100 LD $7.50
Conlract; 54061110876 '

18 Aug H FUEL RECOVERY FEE $46.90 01-8959053 1.00 LD $46.00
Conlract; 51061110876 ' .

19 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST §2,00 01.8860920 1.00 EA $2.00
Contract: 51061110676

18 Aug VG SW-CONT SOl $33.30 01-8%60982 1 15.68 TN $522.48
Contract 51061110676 )

18 Aug 4] ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50 01-8860822 1.00 LD $7.60
Cantract: 51061110676

19 Aug M FUEL RECOVERY FEE $30.76. 01 - 8960923 1.00 LD $30.76

‘ Conlracl: 61061110676 '

19 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8960830 1.00 EA $2.00
Conlract: 1061110676

18 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL $33.30 01-8960931 ] " 1648 TN $548.78
Contract: 51061110676

19 Aug {4 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50 01-8960932 1.00 LD $7.50

. Contracl: 61061110676 _ .

18 Aug H FUEL RECOVERY FEE $41.76 01-8%60033 i 100 LD $41.76
Conlract; 51061110676

Payment due upon Jecelpt of this lavoice, 1.6% per month (18% per ancum} late charge on batances
over 30 days lrom date of Involce.

Payments received afer invoice dale ave oot refiected.

ACCOU"t Status ‘fo ensura propsr ¢roGi, pleasa include your accoun) pumber on your check and lnclude the boltem
portion of this lnyolce. VWngn making payment ea multiple accounts, pleass Inctude the eccount
numbers and the amounts of payment.

CURRENT : 31 - 60 DAYS - . 61+ 90 DAYS ’ QOVER 90 DAYS

Wa resecve Ihe right lo suspend servica vithoul rolice on any past due acgount.

Please remit to:

tRVOICE HO.
PAGE
DATE
CUSTOMER NO.
SITE NO.
REFERENGE NO.

PLEASE RETURN THIS FORTION WITH REMITTANCE




AWS MIDDLEPQINT LANDFILL

PO BOX 841788 5 y g

DALLAS, TX 75284-1788

(s.:g) 896.2075 IMVOICE NO,
‘: ' 014641 06
W. L, HAILEY & COMPANY INC PAGE ' ’
2971 KRAFT DR OATE
CUSTOMER NO. Aug-21-11

NASHVILLE, TN 37204
‘ SITE HO, 000614

AEFERENCE NO.

19 Aug EW FEEMANIFEST $2.00 ©01-8961430 1.00 EA . %200
Contract; 51061110676

19 Aug VG SW-CONT S0IL $33.30 01-896143 1 1591 TN : $529.80
Contract: 51061110676 :

19 Aug ) ENVIRONMENTAL FEE $7.50 01-8961432 1.00 LD $7.50
Contract; 51061110678

18 Aug H FUEL RECOVERY FEE $40,31 01-8961433 1.00 LD $40.31
Contract: 51061110676 ‘ ‘

19 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01- 8961450 100 EA $2.00
Conlracl: 810681110678

19 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL $33.30 01-896145 1 11.26 TN $375.96
Contract: 51061110676

19 Aug ) ENVIRONMENTAL. FEE $7.50 01-8961462 1.00 LD $7.50
Contract: 61061110676

19 Aug "o FUEL REGOVERY FEE $28.65 01- 8961453 1,00 LD $28.65
Coniract: 51061110676

19 Aug EW FEE-MANIFEST $2.00 01-8062440 1.00 EA $2.00
Contract: 51061110676

19 Aug VG SW-CONT SOIL $33.30 01-896244 1 1246 TN $404.93
Coniract; 51061110676

19 Aug B} ENVIRONMENTAL FEE §7.50 01-896244 2 1,00 LD $7.50
Contracl: 51061110676

19 Aug )i FUEL RECOVERY FEE ' $30.85 01-896244 3 1.00 LD $30.85
Conlract, 51061110676 :

Payment dus upon tecelpt of this nveics. 1.5% per month {18% per annum) Jate charge on balances
ovar 30 days from date of involce.

Payments recalved afler lvolce date are not tellected,
AGCOU?” Stﬂ tUS To ensurs propar ¢redil, please Inclode yout account nuber on your ¢heck and Include the ballom

portion of this Involce, Yhen making payment on multple acsounts, please include the account

and the ts of p
CURRENT s ’ 31 - 60 DAYS 61 - 80 DAYS OVER 90 DAYS
$16277.03 $000 $0.00 $0.00

Wa teserve tha right to suspend senvice without not'ce on any past due acoount.

Please remii to:

INVOICE HO.

o 014641 AWS MIDDLEPOINT LANDFILL
e o PO BOX 841788
CUSTOMER HO. Aug-21-11
v 000514 DALLAS, TX 76284-1788
REFERENCE NO. PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH REMITTANCE

RS-F10

REV 1203




W.L. Hailey proposes to perform this work on a Time and Material basis. Below is a breakdown of
estimated cost anticipated with the waste disposal described below in previous emails.

Cost Breakdown
-Approximately 300cy of waste @ 15cy per truck = 20 truck loads
Assuming 1.65 tons/cy and 24.75 tons/load

Soil Disposal Fee: $33.30/ton * (20 truck loads.* 24.75tns/load) = 495.00 tons = §16,483‘50
Environmental Fee- 20 truck loads * $7.50 = $150.00
Manifest- 20 truck loads * $2.00 = $40.00

Excavator- $65.00 per hour * 20 hours= $1,300.00
Operator- $33.00 per hour *20 hours= $660.00

Trucking Subcontractor- 2 trucks hauling: 15cy per truck*1.75hours/load = 8.5¢cy per hour/per
truck 300cy/8.5¢y per hour=36 total hours *$20.00 per hour premium= $720.00.
-Allow 20mins to dump/ per truck: $85.00 *.67= $56.95 per load *20 truck loads = $1,139.00

.Total: $1,859.00 :

Summary
Contaminated Soil Disposal Fee: $16,483.50

Environmental Fee: $150.00

Manifest: $40.00 :

Fuel Recovery Fee: ($16,673.5 * 7.97%) $1,328.88
Subtotal: $18,002.38

Excavator: $1,300.00

Operator: $660.00

Trucking Subcontractor: $1,859.00
Subtotal2: $21,821.38

Profile Fee: $50.00
Total: 621,871.38

If you have any questions or concerns, feel free to give me a call.

Thanks,

]

(/e/‘a//(/é Wé/t@ #39121379




From: Mann, Brian

Sent: Friday, June 10, 2011 1:26 PM
To: 'ptaylor@wihailey.com’

Subject: SO|I Disposal-City of Franklm

Good afternoon, Mr. Taylor:

Thank you for the opportunity to propose our services. Per our conversation, disposal rates* for the
contaminated soil in Franklin, TN are as follows:

Disposal-Only Rates:

Contaminated Soil: $33.30/ton ($200 minimum/load), plus fees

Fees:

Environmental Fee; $7.50 per load

Fuel Recovery Fee: June, 2011 = 7.97% (fluctuates monthly)
Profile Fee: $50.00 (one-time charge)

Manifest: $2.00/manifest

*The rates and services provided in this proposal'are specific to this site and project and cannot be
applied to other sites or projects. This proposal will expire thirty {90) days from its origination date.

We will require an approved state special waste permit and special waste profile prior to
transportation/disposal. For your convenience, | have attached a copy of the state application, fee
paperwork and our waste profile with instructions. If you have any questions, please contact me anytime
via e-mail or the cell below. Have a great day. :

Thank you,

Brian Mann

Special Waste Sales Representative

Middle Point Landfill/Carter Valley Landfill
Allied Waste, a Republic Services Company
(815) 947-8506: cell

(480) 718-4102; fax




